














































































 

 

              

 

 

THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK 

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

              

 

 

ORDINANCE 
 

NUMBER 2324-G-__ 

 

              

 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS APPROVING A FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AND ASSIGNMENT OF THE 

REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF 

FRANKLIN PARK AND FRANKLIN RETAIL, LLC FOR THE SALE AND 

DEVELOPMENT OF A VACANT PARCEL OF VILLAGE OWNED PROPERTY 

COMMONLY KNOWN AS 3010 MANNHEIM ROAD, FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 

 

              

 

 

 

BARRETT F. PEDERSEN, Village President 

APRIL ARELLANO, Village Clerk 

 

 

IRENE AVITIA 

GILBERT J. HAGERSTROM 

JOHN JOHNSON 

WILLIAM RUHL 

KAREN SPECIAL 

ANDY YBARRA 

Trustees 

 

              

 
Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Village Clerk of the Village of Franklin Park on 12/04/23 

Village of Franklin Park – 9500 Belmont Avenue - Franklin Park, Illinois 60131



 

 

2 

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2324-G- __ 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS APPROVING A FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AND ASSIGNMENT OF THE 

REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF 

FRANKLIN PARK AND FRANKLIN RETAIL, LLC FOR THE SALE AND 

DEVELOPMENT OF A VACANT PARCEL OF VILLAGE OWNED PROPERTY 

COMMONLY KNOWN AS 3010 MANNHEIM ROAD, FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 

              

 

WHEREAS, the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois (the “Village”) is a duly 

organized and existing municipal corporation created under the provisions of the laws of the State 

of Illinois and under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as from time to time 

supplemented and amended; and 

WHEREAS, the Village and Franklin Retail, LLC, an Illinois limited liability corporation 

(the “Developer”) entered into a Redevelopment Agreement by and between the Village of 

Franklin Park and Franklin Retail, LLC for the Sale and Development of a Vacant Parcel of Village 

Owned Property Commonly Known as 3010 Mannheim Road, Franklin Park, Illinois, pertaining 

to the conveyance of approximately 1.29 acres or 56,365 square feet, identified by permanent index 

numbers (PINs) 12-29-212-002-0000, 12-29-212-003-0000, 12-29-212-008-0000, 12-29-212-

009-0000 and 12-29-212-013-0000 (the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Village and Developer entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement 

on March 31, 2023 in order to extend the inspection period for an additional time period; and 

WHEREAS, the Village and Developer entered into a Second Amendment to the 

Agreement on May 15, 2023 in order to extend the inspection period for an additional time period; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Village and Developer entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement 



 

 

3 

on July 17, 2023 in order to extend the inspection period for an additional time period; and 

WHEREAS, the Village and Developer entered into a Fourth Amendment to the 

Agreement on October 17, 2023 in order to extend the inspection period for an additional time 

period; and 

WHEREAS, the Village and Developer desire to execute a Fifth Amendment to the 

Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A (the “Fifth 

Amendment”) in order to extend the inspection period for an additional period of time; and 

WHEREAS, Developer, Franklin Retail, LLC, intends to assign the Agreement to 

Franklin Commons, LLC (the “Assignee”) pursuant to Section 13.1 of the Agreement entitled 

“Assignment” of Article 13 entitled “Miscellaneous” and the Developer is now seeking the written 

approval of the Village as required in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Fifth Amendment grants the written approval by the Village of the 

assignment of the Agreement by Franklin Retail, LLC to Franklin Commons, LLC on the terms 

and conditions provided in the Fifth Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook 

County, Illinois (the “Corporate Authorities”) find it is in the best interests of the Village to enter 

into the Fifth Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1. That the above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and 

correct and are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof, as if fully set forth in their 

entirety. 



 

 

4 

Section 2. Subject to the condition set forth in Section 7 herein, the Fifth Amendment 

to a Redevelopment Agreement by and between the Village of Franklin Park and Franklin Retail, 

LLC for the Sale and Development of a Vacant Parcel of Village Owned Property Commonly 

Known as 3010 Mannheim Road, Franklin Park, Illinois, a copy of which is attached hereto and 

made a part hereof as Exhibit A, is hereby approved with such necessary changes as determined 

by the Village President and Director of Community Development and Zoning, with said changes 

and revisions therein contained being authorized by the Village Board upon execution of the Fifth 

Amendment by the Village President. 

Section 3. The Village President, Village Clerk and Village Attorney are hereby 

authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Fifth Amendment and any and all other 

documents necessary to implement the provisions, terms, and conditions thereof, as therein 

described and the Village Engineer and Village Attorney are further authorized to prepare and 

execute any such document and undertake such action to ensure the conveyance and development 

of the Property. 

Section 4. The officials, officers, employees, attorneys, engineers, and consultants of 

the Village are hereby authorized to undertake actions on the part of the Village as contained in 

the Fifth Amendment to complete satisfaction of the provisions, terms or conditions stated therein. 

Section 5. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Ordinance shall be 

held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance. 

Section 6. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or orders in conflict with this 

Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

Section 7. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon the last to occur: 



 

 

5 

i. its passage, approval and publication as provided by law; 

 

ii. execution of a written assignment instrument by and between the 

Developer, Franklin Retail, LLC, and Franklin Commons, LLC, its 

Assignee, in accordance with the terms and conditions specified in the Fifth 

Amendment, the Agreement and as provided in this Ordinance; 

 

iii. execution of the Fifth Amendment between the Developer, Franklin Retail, 

LLC, and Franklin Commons, LLC, its Assignee by December 29, 2023; 

and 

 

iv. if for whatever reason items i., ii., and iii., set forth in this Section 7 are not 

completed by the Developer and its Assignee this Ordinance and its 

approval of the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement shall be null and void 

as if fully repealed without further action of the Corporate Authorities of 

the Village. 

 

(Intentionally Left Blank) 

  



 

 

6 

ADOPTED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook 

County, Illinois this ______ day of December 2023, pursuant to a roll call vote, as follows: 

  

YES 

 

NO 

 

ABSTAIN 

 

ABSENT 

 

PRESENT 

 

AVITIA 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

HAGERSTROM 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

JOHNSON 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

RUHL 

     

 

SPECIAL 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

YBARRA 

     

 

PRESIDENT PEDERSEN 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

TOTAL 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois on 

this _____ day of December 2023. 

 

 

    

  BARRETT F. PEDERSEN 

  VILLAGE PRESIDENT 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

  

APRIL ARELLANO 

VILLAGE CLERK 

  



 

 

7 

Exhibit A 

 

Fifth Amendment 

 



 

 

 

 

 

1 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND 

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK AND FRANKLIN RETAIL, 

LLC FOR THE SALE AND DEVELOPMENT OF A VACANT PARCEL 

OF VILLAGE OWNED PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS 

3010 MANNHEIM ROAD, FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 

 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND 

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK AND FRANKLIN RETAIL, LLC FOR THE 

SALE AND DEVELOPMENT OF A VACANT PARCEL OF VILLAGE OWNED PROPERTY 

COMMONLY KNOWN AS 3010 MANNHEIM ROAD, FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS (the 

“Fifth Amendment”) is made this 4th day of December 2023 (the “Fifth Amendment Effective 

Date”) by and between the VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, an Illinois municipal corporation 

(the “Village” or “Seller”), and FRANKLIN RETAIL, LLC, an Illinois limited liability 

corporation (the “Developer” or “Purchaser”).  The Village or Seller and Developer or Purchaser 

shall also be known collectively, as the “Parties.” 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, Village and Developer previously entered into a Redevelopment Agreement 

by and between the Village of Franklin Park and Franklin Retail, LLC for the Sale and 

Development of a Vacant Parcel of Village Owned Property Commonly Known as 3010 

Mannheim Road, Franklin Park, Illinois on November 1, 2022 (the “Agreement”) pertaining to 

the conveyance of approximately 1.29 acres or 56,365 square feet, identified by permanent index 

numbers (PINs) 12-29-212-002-0000, 12-29-212-003-0000, 12-29-212-008-0000, 12-29-212-

009-0000 and 12-29-212-013-0000 and as legally described on Exhibit A of the Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Village and Developer entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement 

on March 31, 2023 in order to extend the inspection period for an additional time period; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Village and Developer entered into a Second Amendment to the 

Agreement on May 15, 2023 in order to extend the inspection period an additional time period; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Village and Developer entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement 

on July 17, 2023 in order to extend the inspection period an additional time period; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Village and Developer entered into a Fourth Amendment to the 

Agreement on October 17, 2023 in order to extend the inspection period for an additional time 

period; and 

 

WHEREAS, Village and Developer desire to further amend the Agreement on the terms 

and conditions contained in this Fifth Amendment. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of TEN AND NO/100THS DOLLARS ($10.00) 

and the other mutual covenants herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

 



 

 

 

 

 

2 

Section 1. Incorporation. The statements, representations, covenants, and recitations 

set forth in the foregoing preliminary statements are material to this Fifth Amendment and are 

incorporated into and made a part of this Fifth Amendment as though they were fully set forth in 

this Section 1. The Parties acknowledge the accuracy and validity of such statements, 

representations, covenants, and recitations. 

 

Section 2. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Fifth 

Amendment have the meanings respectively ascribed to in the Agreement. 

 

Section 3. Fifth Amendment to Agreement. 

 

3.1 Amendment to Section 6.2.1.  Section 6.2.1 entitled “Inspection Period” of the 

Agreement, First Amendment, Second Amendment, Third Amendment and Fourth Amendment is 

hereby amended by deleting Section 6.2.1 in its entirety and adding the following new language 

to read, as follows: 

 

“6.2.1 Inspection Period. The obligation of Developer to purchase the Property is subject 

to the condition that Developer, in its sole and exclusive judgment and discretion based upon the 

Inspections and analysis at its sole cost and expense, shall have approved the Property for purchase, 

including, but not limited to, soil tests, engineering reports, environmental reports, zoning and the 

feasibility of Developer's contemplated use of the Property (the “Inspection Contingency”).  

Developer shall satisfy or waive such Inspection Contingency before Developer shall be obligated 

to purchase the Property. This Inspection Contingency shall be satisfied or waived by Developer, 

or this Agreement terminated by Developer, in Developer's sole, exclusive judgment and 

discretion, no later than the end of the Inspection Period. The “Inspection Period” is that period 

beginning on the Effective Date and ending at 6:00 p.m. Central Time on May 7, 2024 (the 

“Inspection Date”). Developer may at any time on or before the expiration of the Inspection 

Period, do one of the following: (i) send notice of acceptance to the Village (the “Termination 

Waiver”); or (ii) terminate this Agreement by sending written notice to Village (the “Termination 

Notice”). If Developer fails to timely send a Termination Waiver or Termination Notice, 

Developer shall be deemed to have irrevocably sent a Termination Notice. Upon issuance of the 

Termination Notice, Village and Developer shall have no further rights and obligations hereunder 

except those which expressly survive termination of this Agreement and the Earnest Money shall 

be returned to the Developer in accordance with Section 3.2 of this Agreement. If Developer 

delivers a Termination Waiver Developer shall have no further right to terminate the Agreement.” 

 

 Section 4. Approval of Parties of Assignment of Agreement by Developer. Developer, 

Franklin Retail, LLC, is seeking to assign the Agreement to Franklin Commons, LLC (the 

“Assignee”) pursuant to Section 13.1 of the Agreement entitled “Assignment” and as therein 

required. The Village has determined that the assignment of the Agreement pursuant to Section 

13.1 of the Agreement is acceptable and authorized herein after the performance of the following 

conditions: 1) the Developer and Assignee execute the Fifth Amendment no later than December 

29, 2023 and agree to the terms and conditions herein set forth; 2) the Assignee covenant and 

agrees to undertake and abide by all of the terms, conditions, covenants and agreements  contained 

in the Agreement and all amendments thereto; 3) the Developer and Assignee covenant and agree 

that Section 12.1 of the Agreement entitled “Developer’s Indemnity of Village” shall  remain in 



 

 

 

 

 

3 

full force and effect by and amongst the Village, Developer and Assignee and enforceable by the 

Village throughout the Term of the Agreement; and 4) the Village is authorized by the Developer 

and Assignee to return the Earnest Money held by the Village to the Developer upon deposit by 

the Assignee of its Earnest Money with the Village, and as subsequently determined appropriate 

by the Village. 

 

Section 5. Agreement in Full Force and Effect. Except for the provisions of this Fifth 

Amendment, all the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Agreement, First Amendment, Second 

Amendment, Third Amendment, and Fourth Amendment and all the rights and obligations of the 

Parties thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect, are not otherwise altered, amended, 

revised, or changed. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Agreement, First 

Amendment, Second Amendment, Third Amendment, Fourth Amendment and the terms of this 

Fifth Amendment, the terms of this Fifth Amendment will control. 

 

Section 6. Counterparts. This Fifth Amendment may be executed in counterparts, and 

all such executed counterparts shall constitute the same agreement. 

 

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS] 



 

 

 

 

 

4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village, Developer and Assignee have duly executed this 

Fifth Amendment pursuant to all requisite authorizations as of the date first above written. 

 

 VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS, 

 An Illinois municipal corporation 

 

 

   

 Village President 

 

 

 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

) SS 

COUNTY OF COOK ) 

 

 

On this ________ day of December 2023, before me, personally appeared Barrett F. 

Pedersen, personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is the Village President 

of the Village of Franklin Park, Illinois, an Illinois municipal corporation, that said instrument was 

signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Trustees, and acknowledged said 

instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on the 

day and year written above. 

 

 

  

   

Notary Public 

  

  

 Printed Name:   

 

My commission expires: 
 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

5 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village, Developer and Assignee have duly executed this 

Fifth Amendment pursuant to all requisite authorizations as of the date first above written. 

 

 FRANKLIN RETAIL, LLC 

 

 By:   

  

 __________________________________________ 

 

 Its:   

   

 

 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 ) SS 

COUNTY OF ____________) 

 

 

On this ________ day of December 2023, before me, personally appeared 

______________________________, personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say 

that they have read this Agreement and understand they are entering into contract for the purchase 

of property as a duly qualified and authorized officer of the above-referenced corporation. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on the 

day and year written above. 

 

 

   

Notary Public 

  

  

 Printed Name:   

 

My commission expires: 

  



 

 

 

 

 

6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village, Developer and Assignee have duly executed this 

Fifth Amendment pursuant to all requisite authorizations as of the date first above written. 

 

 FRANKLIN COMMONS, LLC 

 

 

 By:   

  

 __________________________________________ 

 

 Its:   

   

 

 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 

 ) SS 

COUNTY OF ____________) 

 

 

On this ________ day of December 2023, before me, personally appeared 

______________________________, personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say 

that they have read this Agreement and understand they are entering into contract for the purchase 

of property as a duly qualified and authorized officer of the above-referenced corporation. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on the 

day and year written above. 

 

 

   

Notary Public 

  

  

 Printed Name:   

 

My commission expires: 

 








	doc01690620231130152244.pdf
	ord-5th amendment 3010 Mannheim 12-04-23
	Fifth Amendment to 3010 Mann Agreement 12-04-23

